Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute

June 20 - 25, 2023
817 New York State Registered Voters
MOE +/- 3.9%

Q1. Is New York State on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem | Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White Amer | Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Right track 38% | 53% | 13% | 34% | 45% | 32% | 57% | 35% 25% 51% | 34% | 48% 34% 31% 38% 38% A41% | 40% | 41% | 34% | 40% | 31% |[36% | 42% | 29% | 40% 47%
Wrong direction 50% | 34% | 82% | 52% | 44% | 55% | 29% | 51% 69% 40% | 54% | 42% 52% 57% 53% 46% 44% | 45% | 50% | 54% | 53% | 56% |[49% | 45% | 54% | 47% 47%
Don't know/No opinion 12% | 14% | 4% | 14% | 11% | 12% | 14% | 14% 6% 9% | 13% | 10% 14% 12% 10% 16% 15% | 16% | 9% | 12% | 7% 14% | 15% | 13% | 17% | 13% 5%
Q2. How would you describe the fiscal condition of New York State right now? Would you describe it as excellent, good, fair, or poor?
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind / Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem| Rep [ Oth | M F Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer | Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Excellent 8% 14% | 3% | 1% | 12% | 5% | 10% | 5% 10% 18% | 3% | 16% 2% 3% 9% 5% 9% 7% | 14% | 2% | 9% 4% 5% | 10% 3% 9% 14%
Good 20% | 25% | 10% | 20% | 23% | 18% | 29% | 19% 11% 23% | 20% | 24% 21% 16% 19% 24% 16% | 25% | 15% | 21% | 22% | 18% |23% | 17% | 16% | 23% 19%
Total Positive 28% [39% |13% | 21% |35% |23% | 39% |24% 21% 41% | 23% | 40% 23% 19% 28% 29% 25% | 32% | 29% |23% |31% | 22% |28% | 27% | 19% | 32% 33%
Fair 33% | 36% | 28% | 31% | 26% | 38% | 39% | 39% 19% 31% | 34% | 31% 34% 34% 31% 38% 39% | 35% | 36% [30% | 29% | 27% |33% | 39% | 35% | 33% 31%
Poor 34% [19% | 59% | 41% | 35% [ 35% | 16% | 33% [ 54% [26%|38% |26% | 36% 42% 37% 28% 30% | 28% | 31% | 42% | 35% | 39% [35% | 31% | 38% | 30% | 36%
Total Negative 67% |55% (87% |72% |61% |73% | 55% |72% 73% 57% |72% | 57% 70% 76% 68% 66% 69% | 63% | 67% |72% |64% | 66% |68% | 70% | 73% | 63% 67%
Don't know/No opinion 5% 5% | 1% | 7% | 4% | 5% | 6% | 3% 5% 3% | 5% | 3% 7% 4% 4% 6% 5% 5% | 4% | 4% | 5% | 12% | 4% | 3% 7% 6% 0%
Q3. Is the United States on the right track, or is it headed in the wrong direction?
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind / Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv| Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Right track 32% | 44% | 9% | 28% [ 39% | 26% | 45% | 30% 21% 41% | 28% | 45% 21% 24% 32% 33% 26% | 29% | 33% [31% [ 33% | 31% |29% | 34% | 23% | 34% 40%
Wrong direction 61% [47% | 87% | 63% | 54% | 66% | 43% | 62% | 76% [51% | 64% |46% | 71% 69% 61% 54% 66% | 59% | 61% | 61% | 62% | 58% [61% | 58% | 68% | 56% | 56%
Don't know/No opinion 8% 8% | 4% | 9% | 7% | 8% | 12% | 8% 3% 8% | 8% | 8% 8% 7% 7% 12% 8% 12% | 5% 8% | 5% 11% | 10% | 8% 9% 9% 5%
Q4KEY. I'm going to read a series of names of people and institutions in public life and I'd like you to tell me whether you have a favorable opinion or an unfavorable opinion of each person. (ROTATE Q4-Q14)
Q4. Joe Biden
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind / Black/Afr $50K-
Total |Dem | Rep | Oth [ M F Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer | Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Favorable 47% [ 70% [ 11% | 38% | 46% | 49% | 71% | 48% 22% 60% | 42% | 60% 41% 37% 44% 64% 46% | 41% | 49% | 49% | 45% | 44% |46% | 52% | 41% | 50% 53%
Unfavorable 47% | 26% [ 88% | 50% | 49% | 44% | 19% | 45% | 76% |35% [51% |32% | 53% 58% 51% 26% 52% | 45% | 47% | 48% | 50% | 52% [50% | 38% | 52% | 44% | 44%
Don't know/No opinion 6% 5% | 1% | 12% | 5% | 7% | 10% | 6% 2% 5% | 7% | 7% 6% 5% 5% 10% 3% 14% | 4% 3% | 5% 5% 4% | 10% 8% 6% 4%
Q5. Donald Trump
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-
Total |Dem| Rep [ Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Favorable 33% [18% | 75% | 24% | 38% | 29% | 12% | 26% | 65% [36% |32% |28% | 34% 38% 38% 18% 29% | 32% | 35% | 31% | 43% | 31% [35% | 21% | 34% | 29% | 37%
Unfavorable 61% | 76% | 22% | 67% | 55% | 66% | 80% | 68% 31% 59% | 62% | 64% 62% 57% 58% 73% 61% | 59% | 59% | 65% [ 51% [ 68% | 60% | 71% | 57% | 64% 61%
Don't know/No opinion 6% | 5% [ 2% | 9% | 7% | 6% | 8% | 6% 4% 5% | 7% | 8% 4% 6% 4% 9% 10% | 8% | 6% | 4% | 6% 1% 5% | 8% 8% 7% 2%
Q6. Kathy Hochul
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind / Black/Afr $50K-
Total |Dem| Rep [ Oth | M F Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer | Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Favorable 42% | 58% [ 17% | 32% | 44% | 41% | 59% | 43% 22% 50% | 39% | 46% 38% 39% 40% 53% 39% | 37% | 41% | 45% [ 42% | 47% | 42% | 41% | 34% | 49% 43%
Unfavorable 43% | 24% | 76% | 49% | 45% | 40% | 19% | 41% 69% 35% | 45% | 33% 46% 51% 48% 25% 36% | 35% | 44% | 46% | 45% | 47% | 40% | 41% | 44% | 38% 47%
Don't know/No opinion 16% | 18% | 7% | 19% | 12% | 19% | 21% | 16% 9% 15% | 16% | 21% 16% 10% 11% 22% 25% | 29% | 15% | 9% | 13% 7% 18% | 19% | 22% | 13% 10%
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Q7. Kirsten Gillibrand
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem | Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White Amer | Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Favorable 41% | 55% | 26% | 30% | 43% | 41% | 55% | 43% 27% 49% [ 39% | 47% 38% 37% 43% 47% 37% | 28% | 44% | 47% | 42% | 35% | 41% | 44% | 34% | 46% 44%
Unfavorable 31% | 18% | 49% [ 39% [ 37% | 26% | 18% | 29% 48% 27% | 32% | 25% 35% 35% 33% 25% 29% | 22% | 32% [ 35% [ 35% | 36% |29% | 27% | 28% | 27% 39%
Don't know/No opinion 28% | 27% | 25% | 31% [ 21% | 33% | 27% | 29% 25% 24% | 29% | 28% 27% 28% 24% 28% 34% | 49% | 23% | 18% | 23% | 28% |31% | 29% | 38% | 27% 16%
Q8. Chuck Schumer
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind / Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem| Rep [ Oth | M F Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer | Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Favorable 46% | 62% | 20% | 41% | 48% | 45% | 61% | 49% 27% 56% | 43% | 55% 38% 43% 45% 57% 40% | 29% | 48% | 54% | 45% | 52% |[42% | 52% | 42% | 54% 45%
Unfavorable 38% | 22% | 68% | 41% | 41% | 35% | 19% | 35% 62% 32% | 40% | 28% 45% 43% 43% 17% A41% | 32% | 39% | 39% | 45% | 39% |[40% | 27% | 34% | 36% 45%
Don't know/No opinion 16% | 16% | 12% | 18% | 10% | 20% | 20% | 16% 11% 13% | 17% | 17% 17% 14% 12% 26% 19% | 39% | 12% | 6% | 10% 8% 19% | 21% | 25% | 10% 10%
Q9. New York State Assembly
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind / Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Favorable 38% | 49% | 23% | 31% | 40% | 37% | 48% | 40% 25% 51% | 33% | 50% 30% 30% 35% 45% 43% | 39% | 38% | 38% | 38% | 34% |[38% | 40% | 33% | 40% 42%
Unfavorable 36% [22% | 55% | 46% | 42% [ 32% | 20% | 34% | 56% [28%|39% |28% | 41% 42% 38% 26% 43% | 27% | 40% [38% | 42% | 34% |32% | 34% | 37% | 32% | 44%
Don't know/No opinion 26% | 28% | 22% | 23% [ 19% | 31% | 31% | 25% 19% 21% | 27% | 22% 29% 28% 27% 28% 14% | 34% | 23% | 24% | 20% | 32% | 30% | 26% | 30% | 29% 14%
Q10. New York State Senate
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Favorable 41% | 54% [ 25% | 34% | 43% | 41% | 55% |42% | 27% |53% [37%|55% | 33% 33% 39% 52% 42% | 41% | 41% [ 40% | 42% | 45% |37% | 45% | 37% | 43% | 45%
Unfavorable 38% | 25% | 59% | 45% | 42% | 35% | 21% | 39% 55% 30% | 41% | 30% 45% 42% 39% 29% 49% | 34% | 42% | 38% | 44% | 34% |[36% | 35% | 40% | 37% 41%
Don't know/No opinion 20% | 21% | 17% | 21% | 16% | 24% | 23% | 20% 17% 18% | 22% | 15% 22% 25% 23% 19% 10% | 25% | 17% | 22% | 14% | 21% | 27% | 21% | 24% | 21% 14%
Q11. Letitia James
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind / Black/Afr $50K-
Total |Dem | Rep | Oth [ M F Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer | Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Favorable 39% | 53% | 15% | 35% | 38% | 40% | 56% | 37% 23% 49% | 35% | 51% 35% 28% 35% 62% 35% | 29% | 41% | 42% [ 34% | 38% |36% | 47% | 31% | 43% 43%
Unfavorable 30% [18% | 57% | 31% | 36% [ 26% | 13% | 29% | 52% [24%|32% |24% | 33% 35% 35% 15% 28% | 24% | 31% | 34% | 39% | 33% [30% | 20% | 27% | 25% | 41%
Don't know/No opinion 31% | 30% | 28% | 34% | 27% | 34% | 31% | 34% 25% 27% | 33% | 24% 33% 37% 30% 23% 37% | 47% | 29% | 24% [ 27% | 29% |33% | 33% | 42% | 31% 16%
Q12. Tom DiNapoli
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem| Rep [ Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Favorable 22% [28% | 24% | 11% | 30% | 16% | 21% | 22% | 25% [27% | 20% |27% | 20% 18% 26% 10% 20% | 18% | 25% | 22% | 32% | 21% [16% | 17% | 15% | 23% | 30%
Unfavorable 20% | 17% | 22% | 23% | 20% | 20% | 16% | 22% 21% 23% | 19% | 19% 18% 22% 18% 27% 25% | 23% | 21% [ 17% [ 22% | 14% | 18% | 21% | 22% | 19% 20%
Don't know/No opinion 58% [ 55% | 54% | 66% | 50% | 64% | 63% | 56% | 54% [50% | 61% |54% | 63% 60% 56% 63% 55% | 59% | 54% | 61% | 46% | 65% |[65% | 62% | 63% | 58% | 51%
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Q13. Eric Adams
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem | Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White Amer | Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Favorable 28% | 39% | 10% | 20% [ 33% | 24% | 29% | 32% 18% 38% | 24% | 46% 22% 12% 25% 29% 39% | 28% | 28% | 26% | 27% | 30% |31% | 25% | 19% | 28% 37%
Unfavorable 38% | 31% [ 53% [ 41% [ 39% | 38% | 31% | 36% 49% 37% | 39% | 39% 48% 31% 37% 50% 32% | 34% | 39% [39% [ 41% | 50% |32% | 38% | 34% | 36% 44%
Don't know/No opinion 34% | 30% | 36% [ 39% | 28% | 38% | 39% | 32% 33% 25% | 37% | 15% 30% 57% 38% 21% 29% | 38% | 32% [34% [ 32% | 20% |37% | 37% | 47% | 36% 19%
Q14. (Asked of Republicans Only) If the 2024 Republican primary for President was held today, who would you vote for: Donald Trump, or someone else?
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind / Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem| Rep [ Oth | M F Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer | Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Donald Trump 61% 59% | 62% 51% 64% 56% | 62% 54% 61% 58% 65% | 54% | 59% 56% 73% | 69% 42%
Someone else 34% 37% | 31% 39% 33% 36% | 33% 36% 36% 36% 33% | 38% | 34% 40% 25% | 25% 52%
Don't know/No opinion 5% 4% | 7% 10% 3% 8% | 5% 11% 3% 6% 2% | 8% | 7% 3% 2% 6% 6%
Q15. (If Q14="Someone else') If the 2024 Republican primary for President was held today, who would you vote for?
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind / Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Vol: Ron Desantis 31%
Vol: Nikki Haley 9%
Vol: Tim Scott 9%
Vol: Mike Pence 7%
Vol: Vivek Ramaswany 5%
Vol: Liz Cheney 2%
Vol: Chris Christie 2%
Vol: Kristi Noem 1%
Vol: Asa Hutchinson 1%
Vol: Mike Pompeo 0%
Vol: Chris Sununu 0%
Vol: Glenn Youngkin 0%
Vol: Ted Cruz 0%
Someone else 2%
Don't know/No opinion 32%
Q16. (Asked of Democrats Only) Do you think the Democratic Party should renominate Joe Biden as the party’s candidate for President in 2024, or do you think the party should nominate a different candidate for President in 2024?
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-
Total |Dem| Rep [ Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Biden 54% 68% | 43% | 59% | 45% | 64% |64%|49% | 65% | 33% 50% 54% 64% 42% | 53% | 51% [ 57% | 50% | 47% |54% | 61% | 53% | 48% | 67%
Different candidate 40% 30% | 48% | 34% | 49% 34% 31% | 46% | 30% 60% 45% 40% 36% 49% | 45% | 43% | 35% | 47% | 46% |[43% | 29% | 43% | 43% 32%
Don't know/No opinion 6% 2% | 9% | 7% | 6% 2% 5% | 6% | 5% 7% 5% 6% 1% 9% 3% | 5% | 8% | 3% 6% 3% | 10% | 5% 9% 1%
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Q17. (If Q16='Different candidate') Who do you think the Democratic Party should nominate as the party’s candidate for President in 2024?

Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem | Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White Amer | Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Vol: Kamala Harris 10%
Vol: Bernie Sanders 10%
Vol: Pete Buttigieg 4%
Vol: Robert F. Kennedy Jr. 4%
Vol: Elizabeth Warren 3%
Vol: Gavin Newsom 3%
Vol: Gretchen Whitmer 1%
Vol: J.B. Pritzker 1%
Someone else 9%
Don't know/No opinion 54%
Q18. If Kirsten Gillibrand runs for re-election as US Senator in 2024, as things stand now, would you vote to re-elect her or would you prefer someone else?
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind / Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Re-elect Gillibrand 40% | 56% | 24% | 26% | 39% | 40% | 52% | 43% 26% 50% | 36% | 44% 36% 39% 44% 45% 27% | 32% | 42% | 44% | 41% | 36% |38% | 43% | 33% | 45% 44%
Prefer someone else 40% | 26% [ 63% | 48% | 47% | 34% | 27% | 34% | 59% |34% [42% |35% | 43% 44% 39% 34% 47% | 40% | 40% [ 40% | 43% | 41% | 40% | 36% | 40% | 35% | 44%
Don't know/No opinion 20% | 19% | 13% | 26% | 13% | 26% | 21% | 22% 15% 16% | 22% | 21% 21% 18% 17% 21% 27% | 29% | 19% | 16% | 16% | 24% | 22% | 21% | 26% | 20% 12%
Q19. Do you approve or disapprove of the job that Joe Biden is doing as President?
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Strongly approve 24% [38% | 5% | 15% | 29% [ 21% | 39% | 21% | 15% [36%|19% |[36% | 16% 17% 24% 32% 22% | 15% | 27% | 27% | 22% | 23% [22% | 29% | 18% | 26% | 31%
Somewhat approve 23% |32% | 6% | 20% | 21% | 24% | 33% | 27% 5% 24% | 23% | 25% 24% 19% 19% 32% 20% | 26% | 22% [ 21% [ 20% [ 18% | 23% | 27% | 22% | 22% 22%
Total Approve 47% |70% |11% | 35% |50% |45% | 72% |48% | 20% |60% [42% |61% | 40% 36% 43% 64% 42% | 41% | 49% |48% |42% | 41% |45% | 56% | 40% | 48% | 53%
Somewhat disapprove 17% | 16% | 14% | 22% | 12% | 21% | 15% | 22% 12% 15% [ 18% | 17% 14% 18% 15% 21% 25% | 29% | 18% | 9% [ 16% | 18% | 16% | 19% | 22% | 18% 13%
Strongly disapprove 34% [11% | 75% | 39% | 37% [ 30% | 10% | 28% [ 67% [24%|37% |19% | 43% 43% 39% 15% 31% | 26% | 32% | 40% | 41% | 36% [37% | 22% | 35% | 31% | 34%
Total Disapprove 51% (27% |89% | 61% |49% |51% | 25% | 50% 79% 39% |55% |36% 57% 61% 54% 36% 56% | 55% | 50% |49% |57% | 54% |53% | 41% | 57% | 49% 47%
Don't know/Refused 3% 2% | 0% | 4% | 1% | 4% | 4% | 2% 1% 1% | 3% | 3% 3% 2% 2% 0% 2% 4% | 1% | 3% | 1% 5% 2% | 4% 3% 3% 0%
Q20. Do you approve or disapprove of the job that Kathy Hochul is doing as Governor?
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind / Black/Afr $50K-
Total |Dem | Rep | Oth [ M F Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer | Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Strongly approve 19% [31% | 7% | 9% | 22% | 16% | 25% | 16% 18% 29% | 15% | 28% 10% 15% 17% 31% 18% | 16% | 20% | 19% | 18% 9% 20% | 21% | 15% | 21% 21%
Somewhat approve 29% [36% | 13% | 30% | 30% [ 29% | 40% | 34% | 10% [31%|29% |31% | 31% 25% 28% 34% 23% | 33% | 27% | 30% | 26% | 43% [27% | 32% | 25% | 33% | 30%
Total Approve 48% |67% |20% | 39% |52% |45% | 65% | 50% 28% 60% |44% |59% 41% 40% 45% 65% 41% | 49% | 47% |49% |44% | 52% |47% | 53% | 40% | 54% 51%
Somewhat disapprove 16% | 15% | 18% | 15% | 12% | 18% | 14% [ 18% | 14% |15% | 16% | 14% | 14% 18% 15% 11% 22% | 18% | 17% | 12% | 15% | 8% [19% | 15% | 20% | 17% | 10%
Strongly disapprove 28% | 10% | 59% | 35% | 32% | 25% | 10% | 25% 52% 21% | 31% | 16% 36% 36% 33% 16% 17% | 15% | 30% | 33% | 34% | 34% |25% | 22% | 26% | 23% 35%
Total Disapprove 44% |25% |77% | 50% |44% |43% | 24% |43% | 66% |36% [47% |30% | 50% 54% 48% 27% 39% | 33% | 47% |45% |49% | 42% |44% | 37% | 46% | 40% | 45%
Don't know/Refused 9% 9% | 3% [11% | 4% [ 12% | 11% | 8% 7% 5% | 10% | 10% 9% 6% 6% 8% 19% | 18% | 5% 6% | 7% 7% 9% 9% 13% 6% 4%
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Q21KEY. Earlier this month, the State Legislature finished its 2023 session and | want to ask your opinion about a few proposals that passed both houses of the Legislature. For each, tell me whether such a new law would be good for New York or bad for New
York. (ROTATE Q21-Q26)
Q21. Sealing the record for most felony convictions - but not for offenses like murder, arson and sex crimes - eight years after someone finishes their incarceration

Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind / Black/Afr $50K-
Total |Dem| Rep [ Oth | M F Lib |Mod | Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer | Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Good for New York 37% | 44% | 26% | 34% [ 39% | 36% | 44% | 37% 28% 47% | 33% | 44% 31% 34% 36% 47% 26% | 35% | 42% [ 30% | 33% | 33% |38% | 42% | 26% | 41% 44%
Bad for New York 40% | 33% | 55% | 40% | 40% | 39% | 30% | 40% 51% 35% | 41% | 37% 41% 41% 43% 25% 40% | 37% | 32% | 50% | 48% | 40% |[38% | 31% | 38% | 36% 45%
Mixed 15% | 15% | 15% | 16% | 11% | 18% | 16% | 16% 12% 11% | 17% | 12% 16% 18% 13% 22% 22% | 19% | 17% [ 12% | 13% | 11% | 17% | 16% | 23% | 17% 6%
Don't know/Refused 8% 9% | 5% | 10% | 11% | 7% | 10% | 7% 9% 6% | 9% | 7% 11% 8% 8% 6% 12% 9% 9% 8% | 7% 16% 6% | 11% | 13% 6% 5%
Q22. Requiring all school districts outside of New York City - where Lunar New Year is already observed - to close schools for Lunar New Year
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind / Black/Afr $50K-
Total |Dem| Rep [ Oth | M F Lib |Mod [ Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer | Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Good for New York 42% | 50% | 32% | 36% | 42% | 43% | 57% | 39% 33% 51% | 38% | 57% 31% 33% 40% 45% 46% | 56% | 46% | 30% | 41% | 28% [39% | 50% | 37% | 41% 51%
Bad for New York 29% | 21% | 42% | 34% [ 34% | 25% | 14% | 31% 42% 24% | 31% | 22% 38% 31% 31% 23% 27% | 16% | 24% | 41% | 36% | 47% | 28% | 18% | 25% | 29% 32%
Mixed 12% [13% | 13% | 9% | 8% [15% | 10% | 15% 9% 14% | 11% | 11% [ 11% 13% 10% 24% 14% | 19% | 12% | 9% [13% | 6% [14% | 12% | 16% | 14% 7%
Don't know/Refused 17% | 16% | 13% | 22% | 16% | 17% | 19% | 15% 17% 10% | 19% | 10% 20% 23% 19% 8% 13% 9% | 18% [ 20% | 11% | 19% |20% | 20% | 21% | 16% 11%

Q23. Creating a commission to study the impact of slavery and subsequent discrimination against African Americans, and propose potential remedies, reparations and legislative solutions

Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Good for New York 45% | 61% [ 21% | 38% | 44% | 46% | 64% | 46% | 28% | 55% [42% | 62% | 36% 34% 36% 78% 61% | 55% | 51% | 33% | 40% | 36% [46% | 54% | 43% | 45% | 48%
Bad for New York 37% | 20% | 64% | 43% [ 41% | 33% | 16% | 35% 59% 34% | 37% | 23% 45% 46% 45% 13% 17% | 23% | 31% | 51% | 46% | 47% | 40% | 20% | 32% | 38% 40%
Mixed 10% | 11% | 10% | 10% | 10% | 11% | 11% | 13% 7% 7% | 12% | 10% 6% 15% 11% 4% 21% | 14% | 12% | 7% | 10% | 6% 7% | 16% | 16% | 8% 9%
Don't know/Refused 8% 7% | 5% | 8% [ 5% [ 9% | 9% | 6% 6% 4% | 9% | 5% 13% 6% 8% 5% 2% 8% 5% 9% | 5% 11% 7% | 10% 9% 8% 4%

Q24. Moving the election of most county and town offices from odd years as they are now, to even years, to be held at the same time as elections for federal and state offices

Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Good for New York 47% | 56% [ 37% | 41% | 51% | 44% | 51% | 50% | 38% |55% [44% | 60% | 39% 40% 46% 50% 41% | 49% | 46% [ 47% | 48% | 48% | 46% | 47% | 35% | 47% | 60%
Bad for New York 20% | 14% | 29% | 23% | 23% | 18% | 15% | 19% 28% 18% [ 21% | 16% 25% 22% 21% 16% 16% | 14% | 19% | 25% | 25% | 22% | 18% | 15% | 17% | 21% 21%
Mixed 16% | 14% | 16% | 19% | 11% | 21% | 15% | 18% | 14% | 15% | 17% | 14% | 21% 14% 14% 23% 28% | 22% | 20% | 9% | 16% | 14% [15% | 19% | 24% [ 20% 7%
Don't know/Refused 17% | 16% | 18% | 18% | 15% | 18% | 19% | 12% 20% 12% | 18% | 10% 16% 24% 18% 11% 14% | 15% | 15% | 19% | 11% | 16% |21% | 20% | 24% | 12% 12%

Q25. Mandating that any lawsuits challenging the state’s election laws can only be brought in one of four counties: Manhattan, Westchester, Albany, or Erie

Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-
Total |Dem| Rep [ Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Good for New York 23% [34% | 12% | 13% | 27% [ 19% | 28% | 21% | 19% [35% | 18% |37% | 13% 13% 23% 25% 24% | 24% | 27% | 17% | 25% | 26% [23% | 19% | 19% | 23% | 27%
Bad for New York 52% | 40% | 66% | 60% | 54% | 49% | 42% | 53% 60% 44% | 55% | 40% 57% 62% 55% 41% 35% | 45% | 44% | 64% | 54% | 54% | 53% | 48% | 46% | 48% 60%
Mixed 13% | 11% | 13% [ 14% | 8% | 17% | 11% [ 16% | 10% |10% |14% |[11%| 16% 12% 10% 21% 27% | 23% | 14% | 6% | 12% | 7% [16%| 13% | 18% | 15% 7%
Don't know/Refused 13% | 14% | 9% | 13% | 10% | 15% | 19% | 10% 11% 10% | 14% | 12% 14% 13% 12% 13% 13% 8% | 15% | 14% | 9% 14% 8% | 20% | 18% | 14% 6%
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MOE +/- 3.9%

Q26. Allowing liquor stores to be open on Sundays from 10am to 10pm. Currently liquor stores can open Sundays from noon till 9pm

Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem | Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White Amer | Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Good for New York 44% | 47% | 40% | 40% | 54% | 36% | 49% | 44% 39% 54% | 40% | 48% 38% 43% 46% 38% 46% | 42% | 52% | 37% | 39% | 49% |44% | 48% | 36% | 41% 54%
Bad for New York 36% | 33% | 38% [ 40% [ 31% | 40% | 31% | 36% 39% 32% | 37% | 38% 36% 33% 33% 42% 33% | 31% | 31% [43% [ 39% | 37% |34% | 32% | 34% | 37% 34%
Mixed 15% | 15% | 17% | 13% | 10% | 19% | 15% | 17% 12% 9% | 17% | 10% 18% 18% 15% 14% 19% | 22% | 14% | 11% | 17% | 11% | 17% | 13% | 22% | 17% 7%
Don't know/Refused 6% 5% [ 5% | 7% | 5% | 6% 5% | 3% 10% 5% | 6% | 4% 8% 6% 6% 6% 2% 4% 3% 8% | 5% 4% 5% 6% 7% 5% 4%

Q27KEY. Turning to a couple of other issues, please tell me whether you support or oppose each of the following proposals. (ROTATE Q27-Q30)

Q27. Using SUNY dormitory space to temporarily house new migrants to New York
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind / Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem| Rep [ Oth | M F Lib |Mod [ Conserv | Yes | No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer | Latino |18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+
Support 33% | 41% | 13% [ 35% [ 39% | 27% | 52% | 33% 14% 40% | 30% | 39% 25% 31% 32% 26% 41% | 44% | 30% | 28% | 30% | 35% [29% | 39% | 25% | 34% 40%
Oppose 54% | 41% | 79% | 55% [ 50% | 57% | 28% | 55% 76% 45% [ 57% | 47% 61% 56% 58% 51% 37% | 31% | 56% | 64% | 59% | 58% |54% | 44% | 55% | 52% 54%
Mixed 9% |11% | 6% | 8% | 7% | 11% | 14% | 8% 7% 10% [ 9% | 9% 8% 10% 7% 15% 15% | 17% | 10% | 3% | 8% 3% |12% | 11% | 14% | 9% 6%
Don't know/Refused 5% 8% | 2% | 1% | 4% | 5% 6% | 4% 4% 5% | 4% | 5% 6% 3% 3% 7% 7% 8% 3% | 4% | 3% 4% 5% 6% 6% 5% 1%
Q28. Relocating some new migrants from New York City to housing in other counties of the State that is paid for by New York City
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-

Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
50% | 20% [ 39% | 42% [ 39% | 59% | 42% | 21% |45% |38% [51%| 30% 34% 38% 38% 43% | 44% | 40% [37% | 36% | 46% |32% | 51% | 31% | 40% | 50%

Support 40%
Oppose 46% | 31% | 70% | 50% | 47% | 44% | 21% | 47% | 68% | 40% [ 47% | 36% | 52% 52% 49% 39% 34% | 33% | 47% | 51% | 50% | 44% |49% | 36% | 50% | 43% | 42%
Mixed 10% | 11% | 9% | 9% | 7% | 13% | 13% [ 9% 8% 10% [ 10% | 9% 9% 12% 8% 13% 19% | 17% [ 10% | 7% [11% | 9% |13%| 7% [ 14% | 12% 5%

Don't know/Refused 5% 7% | 2% | 3% | 4% | 5% | 8% | 2% 4% 5% | 5% | 4% 8% 2% 4% 10% 4% 6% | 3% | 5% | 3% 1% 6% | 6% 5% 5% 3%

Q29. Requiring school staff to refer to students by the names and pronouns the student chooses, consistent with their gender identity

Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Support 47% | 63% [ 22% | 42% | 44% | 49% | 77% | 43% | 26% | 54% [45% | 57% | 45% 37% 46% 53% 46% | 62% | 43% [43% | 44% | 46% | 43% | 55% | 44% | 47% | 51%
Oppose 38% | 24% | 66% | 38% | 44% | 33% | 12% | 38% 60% 31% | 40% | 31% 40% 44% 40% 29% 25% | 20% | 41% | 44% [39% | 46% |42% | 30% | 35% | 35% 41%
Mixed 9% 8% | 8% | 12% | 7% | 12% | 4% [13% | 10% |10% | 9% | 8% 8% 12% 9% 7% 22% | 16% | 9% | 6% | 12% | 5% 9% | 9% | 14% | 9% 6%
Don't know/Refused 6% 5% | 4% | 7% | 5% | 6% | 8% | 6% 4% 5% | 6% | 4% 7% 7% 5% 11% 6% 2% 7% 7% | 6% 3% 6% 6% 7% 8% 2%
Q30. Switching gears and looking at the 2024 election for President. If the election was held today, who would you vote for if the candidates were: (ROTATE CHOICES)
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-
Total |Dem| Rep [ Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Democrat Joe Biden 50% [ 74% | 10% | 41% | 51% | 49% | 81% | 48% | 22% |[62% | 45% | 67% | 40% 38% 45% 72% 52% | 50% | 49% | 51% | 44% | 45% |46% | 61% | 41% | 51% | 56%
Republican Donald Trump 28% | 8% | 76% | 25% | 33% | 25% | 6% | 22% 62% 23% | 30% | 19% 35% 35% 33% 12% 25% | 23% | 26% | 34% [36% | 33% |30% | 17% | 32% | 26% 28%
Someone else 14% | 11% | 13% | 22% [ 11% | 17% | 8% [20% | 12% 9% [16% | 9% 19% 17% 15% 9% 16% | 18% | 18% | 9% [12% | 15% |17% | 14% | 16% | 17% | 12%
Wouldn't vote 3% 4% | 1% | 4% | 2% | 5% 2% | 4% 2% 2% | 4% | 3% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 4% 4% 2% | 3% 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 2%
Don't know/Refused 4% 3% | 0% | 8% | 2% | 5% | 3% | 6% 2% 4% | 4% | 2% 4% 6% 4% 3% 3% 5% | 4% | 3% | 4% 2% 3% | 4% 6% 3% 3%
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Q31. Which of the following four possible 2024 presidential election matchups would you most prefer: (ROTATE CHOICES)
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem | Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White Amer | Latino [18-34|35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K | $100K | $100K+

Trump versus Biden 19% | 16% | 30% | 14% | 26% | 14% | 19% | 14% 27% 18% | 19% | 20% 18% 18% 20% 15% 22% | 19% | 15% | 23% | 23% | 23% |21% | 11% | 22% | 15% | 20%

Trump versus a Democrat other than Biden 11% | 6% | 19% | 15% | 9% | 13% | 11% | 10% 15% 9% | 12% | 9% 10% 15% 12% 10% 10% | 15% | 11% | 10% | 13% | 3% 11% | 11% | 11% | 11% 10%

Biden versus a Republican other than Trump 26% |38% | 11% | 18% | 27% | 24% | 32% | 27% 17% 33% [ 23% | 32% 23% 20% 23% 37% 26% | 22% | 27% | 26% | 22% | 21% |24% | 32% | 21% | 31% | 27%

A Republican other than T D t
othzr‘t’ha';aB"i:ener an frump versus a Democra 35% |33%|34% | 38% | 31% [ 37% | 32% | 40% | 31% |31% |36% |29% | 39% | 38% | 35% | 32% | 32% | 40% | 36% | 30% | 33% | 43% |34% | 36% | 30% | 36% | 37%
Don't know/Refused 10% | 7% | 7% | 15% | 7% |12% | 7% |10%| 9% | 8% |10%| 9% | 9% | 10% | 10% | 5% | 10% | 4% | 12% | 11% | 9% | 10% |11% | 10% | 15% | 7% | 6%

Q32. Recently, former President Trump was indicted on federal charges related to the mishandling of classified documents and obstructing justice. Do you think the US Justice Department made the right decision or the wrong decision to indict former

President Trump?
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-
Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Right decision 58% [ 77% | 21% | 56% | 55% | 61% | 83% | 62% | 27% |[65% |56% |66% | 53% 53% 55% 77% 58% | 62% | 57% | 57% | 52% | 53% [57% | 67% | 54% | 56% | 63%
Wrong decision 33% | 14% | 72% | 34% [ 38% | 29% | 11% | 26% 65% 26% | 36% | 24% 41% 38% 39% 11% 25% | 27% | 30% [ 39% | 40% | 45% |35% | 20% | 36% | 30% 34%
Mixed 6% 6% | 5% | 7% | 5% | 7% | 4% | 9% 4% 7% | 6% | 7% 3% 8% 5% 8% 14% | 7% | 9% | 2% | 5% 2% 6% | 8% 7% | 10% 1%
Don't know/Refused 3% 2% | 2% | 4% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 3% 3% 2% | 3% | 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 4% | 3% | 2% | 2% 0% 2% | 5% 3% 4% 2%
Q33. Do you think President Biden did or did not play any part in the decision to indict former President Trump?
Party Gender Ideology Union HH Region Ethnicity Age Religion Income
Ind/ Black/Afr $50K-

Total |[Dem| Rep | Oth | M F Lib [Mod | Conserv | Yes [ No | NYC | Suburbs | Upstate | White | Amer |Latino|18-34(35-54| 55+ | Cath | Jewish | Prot | Other | <$50K [ $100K | $100K+
Biden did play a part 44% | 30% [ 79% | 39% | 50% | 38% | 26% | 36% | 75% | 45% [43%|39% | 45% 48% 49% 19% 45% | 38% | 53% [38% | 56% | 40% |41% | 35% | 42% | 43% | 49%
Biden did NOT play a part 41% | 55% | 16% | 38% | 39% | 43% | 55% |48% | 17% | 42% [41% | 43% | 41% 39% 37% 62% 39% | 39% | 32% | 52% | 35% | 48% |43% | 44% | 36% | 40% | 44%
15% | 15% | 5% | 23% | 12% | 19% | 19% | 17% 8% 13% [17% | 18% | 15% 13% 14% 20% 16% | 23% | 16% | 10% [ 10% | 11% |17% | 21% [ 23% | 17% 7%

Don't know/Refused
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Nature of the Sample

New York State Registered Voters

Party

Democrat 49%

Republican 22%

Ind / Oth 27%
Gender

Male 44%

Female 54%
Ideology

Liberal 27%

Moderate 43%

Conserv 27%
Union HH

Yes 29%

No 71%
Region

NYC 40%

Suburbs 25%

Upstate 35%
Ethnicity

White 65%

Black/Afr Amer 14%

Latino 11%
Age

18-34 23%

35-54 38%

55+ 37%
Religion

Catholic 33%

Jewish 8%

Protestant / Christian 27%

Other 30%
Income

<$50K 33%

$50K-$100K 32%

S100K+ 29%

Siena College Poll Conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
June 20 - 25, 2023
817 New York State Registered Voters
MOE +/- 3.9%

This Siena College Poll was conducted June 20 - 25, 2023, among 817 New York State Registered Voters. Of the 817 respondents, 474 were contacted through a dual frame
(landline and cell phone) mode and 343 respondents were drawn from a proprietary online panel (Lucid). Telephone calls were conducted in English and respondent sampling
was initiated by asking for the youngest person in the household. Telephone sampling was conducted via a stratified dual frame probability sample of landline and cell phone

telephone numbers weighted to reflect known population patterns. The landline telephone sample was obtained from ASDE and the cell phone sample was obtained from

Dynata. Data from collection modes was statistically adjusted by age, party by region, race/ethnicity, education, and gender to ensure representativeness. It has an overall

margin of error of +/- 3.9 percentage points including the design effects resulting from weighting.

The Siena College Research Institute, directed by Donald Levy, Ph.D., conducts political, economic, social, and cultural research primarily in NYS. SCRI, an independent, non-
partisan research institute, subscribes to the American Association of Public Opinion Research Code of Professional Ethics and Practices.

For more information, call Steve Greenberg at (518) 469-9858. For survey crosstabs: www.Siena.edu/SCRI/SNY.
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